

Itaú Unibanco's profit increases 15.7% in 2023 and loan portfolio reaches R\$1.2 trillion

Annual profit was R\$35.6 billion, mainly driven by the increase in loan portfolio and margin with clients.

São Paulo, February 5, 2024 - In 2023, Itaú Unibanco's recurring managerial result totaled R\$35.6 billion, up 15.7% year-on-year with an annualized recurring managerial return on average equity of 21.0%. Among the factors that most influenced the results are the growth of the loan portfolio, the higher liabilities' margin, in addition to the positive impact of repricing of our working capital. Accordingly, financial margin with clients increased. The result was also influenced by the increase in commissions and fees and result from insurance operations, driven by higher card revenue, in both issuance and acquiring services, and by a better performance of insurance operations.

| In R\$ million (except where otherwise indicated) | 4Q23 | 3Q23 | % | 2023 | 2022 | % |
|---|-------------|-------------|----------|-------------|-------------|----------|
| Recurring Managerial Result Annualized Recurring | 9,401 | 9,040 | 4.0% | 35,618 | 30,786 | 15.7% |
| Managerial Return on Average Equity | 21.2% | 21.1% | 10 b.p. | 21.0% | 20.3% | 60 b.p. |
| Total Adjusted Loan Portfolio ¹ (R\$ billion) | 1,176. 5 | 1,163. 2 | 1.1% | 1,176. 5 | 1,141. 5 | 3.1% |
| 90-day NPL ratio – Total | 2.8% | 3.0% | -20 b.p. | 2.8% | 2.9% | -10 b.p. |

"In 2023, we reaped the results of our cultural and digital transformation. We maintained the sustainable growth trajectory of the bank, with satisfaction, engagement and primacy rates at levels of excellence, which directly reflects on our financial performance. We started 2024 optimistic and committed to deliver even more value to our clients, stockholders and employees, taking advantage of the changes we have implemented in the organization so that our clients are placed in the center of all our decisions."

Milton Maluhy Filho Itaú Unibanco's CEO

The total loan portfolio grew 3.1% in relation to 2022, reaching R\$1,176.5 billion in December 2023. In the individuals portfolio, the growth was due to the increases of 13.7% in personal loans, 6.8% in mortgage loans, a market in which the bank has made headway in our clients' journey over this period, and 5.1% in vehicles. The companies loan portfolio² was up 0.5% in the 12-month period with significant changes recorded in rural loans, mortgage loans, and BNDES and onlending. Non-performing loans over 90 days overdue (NPL 90) reached 2.8% in December 2023, the lowest amount in the last five quarters. This decrease was due to the reduction in this ratio for individuals in Brazil and reflects the bank's strategic risk management.

Cost of credit totaled R\$36.9 billion in 2023, up 14.4% on a year-on-year basis, mainly due to the higher provision for loan losses driven by the increase in the loan portfolio in the Retail Business segment in Brazil and the normalization of the provision flow in the Wholesale Business segment also in Brazil; rise in impairment of corporate securities; and increase in discounts granted.

¹ Includes financial guarantees provided and private securities.

² Without financial guarantees provided and private securities.



Commissions and fees and result from insurance operations grew 5.3% in 2023 when compared to 2022, driven by higher gains from card activities, in both issuance and acquiring services, higher volumes of investment banking operations and increase in result from insurance operations.

Non-interest expenses reached R\$58,147 billion in 2023, an increase of 6.5% in relation to the same period of 2022. In Brazil, non-interest expenses increased 8.2%, and business and technology investments were the main drivers of this growth. Inflation for the period was 4.6% (IPCA) and there was a 4.58% (8.00% in 2022) increase in salaries and benefits beginning in September 2023 under the collective wage agreement. Efficiency ratio in the 12-month period

"Our indicators in the fourth quarter of 2023 confirm a year of fairly sound and consistent results. The highlights are the growing profitability ratios, with increased loan portfolio, decreasing delinquency ratios and efficiency ratio at our lowest historical level. Also noteworthy is the payment of additional dividends to our stockholders in the amount of R\$11.0 billion, which, together with the Interest on Capital already declared, resulted in a payout of 60.3% in the year".

Alexsandro Broedel Itaú Unibanco's CFO

2024

was 39.9% on a consolidated basis and 37.9% in Brazil, both at the lowest level of the historical series.

Itaú Unibanco continues to progress in the ESG agenda and makes up for the 24th consecutive year the portfolio of the Dow Jones Sustainability Index (DJSI World) in 2024. Additionally, it is also included in the Corporate Sustainability Index (ISE) of B3.

As part of its corporate governance practices with the market and its stockholders, Itaú Unibanco discloses its 2024 consolidated forecast, according to the table below as follows:

| Guidance | | Consolidated | Growth on a comparable basis ⁴ | | |
|----------|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | Total credit portfolio ¹ | Growth between 6.5% and 9.5% | | | |
| | Financial margin with clients | Growth between 4.5% and 7.5% | Growth between 5.5% and 8.5% | | |
| | Financial margin with the market | Between R\$3.0 bn and R\$5.0 bn | | | |
| - | Cost of credit ² | Between R\$33.5 bn and R\$36.5 b | n | | |
| | Commissions and fees and results from insurance operations ³ | Growth between 5.0% and 8.0% | Growth between 5.5% and 8.5% | | |
| Ī | Non-interest expenses | Growth between 4.0% and 7.0% | Growth between 5.0% and 8.0% | Core expenses below inflation | |
| Ī | Effective tax rate | Between 29.5% and 31.5% | | | |

(1) Includes financial guarantees provided and corporate securities; (2) Composed of results from loan losses, impairment and discounts granted; (3) Commissions and fees (+) income from insurance, pension plan and premium bonds operations (-) expenses for claims (-) insurance, pension plan and premium bonds selling expenses; (4) Considers pro forma adjustments in 2023 of the sale of Banco Itaú Argentina.

Further information on Itaú Unibanco earnings is available on Itaú Unibanco's Investor Relations website: www.itau.com.br/investor-relations.

Comunicação Corporativa – Itaú Unibanco imprensa@itau-unibanco.com.br